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Appendix C

I-10/Oak Valley Parkway Interchange Improvements Project

California Department of Transportation Hannah Duarte

(909) 472-5756464 W 4th St, MS 820

San Bernardino 92401 San Bernardino

Riverside Beaumont

Oak Valley Parkway intersections with Desert Lawn Drive and Golf Club Drive 92223

33 56 41.51 117 0 11.17 77.23

414-090-030 4/5/32 2S/3S 1W San Bern
Interstate 10 Little San Gorgonio Creek and Noble Creek

N/A UPRR Three Rings/Tournament Hills

Transportation

Interchange

GHG/Climate Change

Transportation/Vacant/Hotels and Motels/Retail Stores/Commercial Services

The California Department of Transportation (Caltrans), in cooperation with the City of Beaumont (City), proposes to
reconstruct the Oak Valley Parkway/I-I0 interchange to improve traffic flow on Oak Valley Parkway and the 1-10
ramps. The Project will replace the Oak Valley Parkway overcrossing structure with a wider bridge structure to add
additional turning lanes and through lanes and longer bridge structure to improve existing interchange geometry and
implement traffic safety system improvements. (see attached pages for the complete Project Description).
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Interstate 10/Oak Valley Parkway  
Interchange Improvements Project  

 
Project Description 

The California Department of Transportation (Caltrans), in cooperation with the City of Beaumont 
(City), proposes to reconstruct the Oak Valley Parkway/I-I0 interchange to improve traffic flow 
on Oak Valley Parkway and the 1-10 ramps. The Project will replace the Oak Valley Parkway 
overcrossing structure with a wider bridge structure to add additional turning lanes and through 
lanes and longer bridge structure to improve existing interchange geometry and implement traffic 
safety system improvements. Additionally, the Project will increase the storage capacity of the I 
10 off-ramps and provide High Occupancy Vehicle lanes and ramp metering on the on-ramps. The 
ramps would be reconstructed to provide a safe area for maintenance vehicles to pullout and 
provide California Highway Patrol (CHP) enforcement areas. Additionally, sidewalks would be 
constructed on the south side of the bridges and Class II bike lanes would be provided on both 
sides of the bridge. Four conceptual design options are currently being considered, including a 
Partial Cloverleaf Interchange, Conventional Diamond Interchange, Diverging Diamond 
Interchange, and a Single Point Interchange. 

Project Purpose and Need 

Purpose: 
 
The purpose of the proposed Project is to improve operations and safety on I-10 and Oak Valley 
Parkway by improving traffic circulation along Oak Valley Parkway to meet existing and projected 
access demands. 
 
It is to also provide multi-modal and transit accommodation by creating connectivity through the 
northwestern portion of the City. The Project is also proposed to reduce future Beaumont Transit 
delays by improving traffic operations. The Project purpose also includes improving existing and 
future goods movement along Oak Valley Parkway, an identified truck route, as well as improving 
commute times between residential communities and the commercial centers of Beaumont. 
 
Lastly, the purpose is to meet the requirements of the City of Beaumont General Plan designation 
of I-10 and Oak Valley Parkway as major evacuation routes for the City and provide adequate 
emergency services access. 
 
Need: 
 
The current I-10/Oak Valley Parkway Interchange presents operational deficiencies needed to be 
addressed by this Project. First, the traffic exiting the freeway at Oak Valley Parkway, eastbound 
and westbound, is backing up onto I-10 during the peak traffic hours due to limited off-ramp 
storage capacity. Second, existing freeway segment at the interchange is experiencing recurring 
traffic congestion including transit delays and a high frequency of vehicle collisions due to volume 
of vehicles that have difficulty merging onto the freeway during peak congestion periods. The 



existing on- and off-ramps do not provide maintenance vehicle pullouts or ramp metering at the 
on-ramps, and the current interchange needs to be updated to current Caltrans geometric and design 
standards. 
 
Third, there is an absence of multimodal facilities along Oak Valley Parkway west of the 
interchange that creates a gap in the community bikeway and pedestrian network, forcing the 
community to rely on vehicular travel to access goods and services, resulting in an increase in 
overall delay. 
 
Fourth, Oak Valley Parkway is identified in the City of Beaumont General Plan as an emergency 
evacuation route and areas west and north of the interchange are defined by CalFire as a high Fire 
Hazard Severity Zones, which needs adequate capacity for emergency service ingress and for 
egress during evacuation events.  
 

 


